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1
Decision/action requested

The group is asked to discuss the email discussion conclusion.
2
References
[1]
3GPP TS 32.511: "Telecommunication management; Automatic Neighbour Relation Management; Concepts and Requirements (Release 8)"
[2] S5-080788
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3 Rationale
Information in email discussion please find in the attached file.
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4
Detailed proposal

The conclusion of the email discussion is:
1. It is needed for IRPManager to know the status of X2 relation agreed
2. It is needed for IRPManager to know the status of HO relation not agreed
3. Semantics of "No HO" attribute: Forbid handover from source cell to target cell agreed
4. Semantics of "HO status": show whether HO is technically possible from a source cell to a target cell. (Technically possible here means there are enough information for handover to proceed) not agreed
5. Semantics of "X2 status": show whether there is X2 interface maintained/existing between a source node and a target node agreed
Further discussions are needed for: How to get the status of X2 relation?
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发件人: 3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM : OAM 

[3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG]代表Per Elmdahl 

[per.elmdahl@ERICSSON.COM]
发送时间: 2008年8月28日星期四 19:32
收件人: 

3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG
主题: Re: S5eOAM0047 email discussion 

on "need for status flags"


Zou 

Lan, Amer, all,


 


My 

thinking is the same as Amer's on this topic.


 


regards,


    //Per


 


 


 


--



Per 

Elmdahl,  

LI/EAB/TBO,  Tel: +46 13 284134,  ECN: 868 4134



 








From: 3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM : OAM 

[mailto:3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Catovic, 

Amer
Sent: den 27 augusti 2008 19:44
To: 

3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: S5eOAM0047 email 

discussion on "need for status flags"









Hi 

Zou Lan,



 



Thanks 

for the clarification. Please see my comment below.



 



Thanks,



Amer



 













From: 

3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM : OAM [mailto:3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Zou Lan
Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2008 7:33 

PM
To: 

3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: S5eOAM0047 email discussion on 

"need for status flags"




 



Hi Amer, Padma and 

all,



 



Please see my 

comments inline. Thanks!





 






Best 

Regards,




Zou 

Lan
HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES 

CO.,LTD. [image: huawei_logo]




Address: 

No.999 NingQiao Road, Building #15-4
Pudong,Shanghai,P.R.China
Tel: 

+86-21-28920580
Fax: +86-21-28920579
Mobile: +86-13651919688
E-mail: 

zlan@huawei.com
www.huawei.com
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This 

e-mail and its attachments contain confidential information from HUAWEI, which 


is intended only for the person or entity whose address is listed above. Any 

use of the 
information contained herein in any way (including, but not 

limited to, total or partial 
disclosure, reproduction, or dissemination) by 

persons other than the intended 
recipient(s) is prohibited. If you receive 

this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by 
phone or email immediately 

and delete it!





 




 











From: 

3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM : OAM [mailto:3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Sudarsan, Padmavathi 

(Padma)
Sent: Wednesday, August 

27, 2008 2:30 AM
To: 

3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: S5eOAM0047 email discussion on 

"need for status flags"



Hi Zou Lan,All,



 



one clarification please, on item 

5,



 



>> 5. semantics 

of "X2 status": show whether there is X2 

interface maintained/existed between a source node and a target 

node



 



is it really meant to 

indicate/distinguish whether the X2 interface was ever created versus if it was 

up/down.



 



If it is really for 

the status of the X2 interface should it say something like 



..semantics of 

"X2 status": show the status of an X2 interface defined between source 

eNB and a target eNB.



[zoulan] The original intention to define 

"X2 status" here is corresponding to the "No X2", it does not include 

the status of up/down of X2 link. It means whether X2 

interface is maintained/existed between two nodebs. Maybe I should say "X2 

interface maintained/existed status".



 



Thanks, 
Padma Sudarsan 


OA&M Systems 

Engineering 
Alcatel-Lucent 
Email: padmas@alcatel-lucent.com 
Phone: (630) 9791200 







 






   



  

  


  


  From: 

  3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM : OAM [mailto:3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Catovic, Amer
Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2008 12:50 

  PM
To: 

  3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: S5eOAM0047 email discussion 

  on "need for status flags"



  Hi 

  Zou Lan and all,



   



  Thanks 

  for the summary.



   



  I 

  have a question for clarification regarding item 4: can you provide an example 

  of the case when HO is “technically not possible”? What kind of information 

  could be missing?



  [zoulan] 

  There are some parameters needed to know before the real HO can occur such as 

  eNodeB Id parenting the target cell, eNodeB IP address parenting the 

  target cell. The current NRT doesn't contain those information, that's why I 

  think HO may not be technical possible with only the information provided by 

  NRT. 



  [amer] 

  If ID of the eNB parenting the target cell is not known, I think that there 

  will be no entry in the NRT. The NRT entry requires “TCI” (target cell id), 

  which has not been specified what it is, but the ID of the target eNB will 

  certainly be a part of it (explicitly or implicitly). Regarding the IP address 

  of the target eNB, I don’t think it is relevant to the noHO flag, since 

  handovers can be made over S1 interface. 



  Another 

  option is NRT should not contain any target cell which "eNodeB 

  Id parenting the target cell, eNodeB IP address parenting the target 

  cell" information are not known. This will avoid the "HO technical not 

  possible" problem. In this case, HO status may not needed as all the Neighbour 

  relation in NRT is by default HO technical possible. 



  [amer] 

  As I said above, I agree that ID of the target eNB is necessary, but I don’t 

  think that the IP address of the target eNB is. In the end, if this is all you 

  had in mind than I do not see the need for the noHO status 

  flag.



   



  Thanks,



  Amer



   



  

  

  


  


  From: 

  3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM : OAM [mailto:3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Zou Lan
Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2008 4:35 

  AM
To: 

  3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: FW: S5eOAM0047 email discussion 

  on "need for status flags"




   



  Dear 

  All,



   



  I would like 

  to reinitiate the discussion on "need for status flags". I would like to 

  propose:



   



  1. It's needed for 

  IRPManager to know the status of X2 relation.



   



  2. It's needed for 

  IRPManager to know the status of HO relation.



   



  3. semantics of "No 

  HO" attribute: Forbid handover from source cell to target cell. 

  



   



  4. semantcis of 

  "HO status": show whether HO is technical possible from a source cell to 

  a target cell. (Technical possible here means there are enough information for 

  handover to proceed)



   



  5. semantics of 

  "X2 status": show whether there is X2 

  interface maintained/existed between a source node and a target 

  node.



   



  Please comments, 

  Thanks!



   



  Best 

  Regards,



  Zou 

  Lan
HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES 

  CO.,LTD. [image: huawei_logo]



  
Address: No.999 

  NingQiao Road, Building #15-4
Pudong,Shanghai,P.R.China
Tel: 

  +86-21-28920580
Fax: +86-21-28920579
Mobile: +86-13651919688
E-mail: 

  zlan@huawei.com
www.huawei.com
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This 

  e-mail and its attachments contain confidential information from HUAWEI, which 

  
is intended only for the person or entity whose address is listed above. 

  Any use of the 
information contained herein in any way (including, but not 

  limited to, total or partial 
disclosure, reproduction, or dissemination) 

  by persons other than the intended 
recipient(s) is prohibited. If you 

  receive this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by 
phone or email 

  immediately and delete it!



  

   




   



  

  


  


  From: Zou Lan 

  [mailto:zlan@huawei.com] 
Sent: Saturday, July 26, 2008 10:43 

  AM
To: 'Catovic, Amer'; 

  '3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG'
Subject: RE: S5eOAM0047 email discussion 

  on "need for status flags"



  Hi Amer, Edwin and 

  all,



   



  

   




  

  For X2 status, I also feel 

  it's relevant with No X2 semantics discussion. I think the No 

  X2 status can hold until No X2 semantics discussion 

  finished.




  

   




  

  For semantics of No HO, I would prefer bulletin 3 

  which was in Edwin's reply comments below, the "No HO" flag can be just simple 

  to show "IRPManager permits/allows a HO between two neighbour 

  cells".The "b)request" part which in bulltin 1&2 could be vendor-specific 

  implementation. 




  

   




  

  So I think we 

  can first discuss on the No HO semantics, we can start discussion 

  on the defintion of HO status and then how to know/get the HO status 

  from IRPManager. Thanks!




  

   




  Zou Lan
HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES CO.,LTD. 

  [image: huawei_logo]



  
Address: Huawei 

  Industrial Base
Bantian Longgang
Shenzhen 518129, P.R.China
Tel: 

  +86-21-28920580
Fax: +86-21-28920579
Mobile:+86-13651919688
E-mail: 

  zlan@huawei.com
www.huawei.com
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This 

  e-mail and its attachments contain confidential information from HUAWEI, which 

  
is intended only for the person or entity whose address is listed above. 

  Any use of the 
information contained herein in any way (including, but not 

  limited to, total or partial 
disclosure, reproduction, or dissemination) 

  by persons other than the intended 
recipient(s) is prohibited. If you 

  receive this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by 
phone or email 

  immediately and delete it!



  

   




   



  

  


  


  From: 

  3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM : OAM [mailto:3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Catovic, Amer
Sent: Saturday, July 26, 2008 12:36 

  AM
To: 

  3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: S5eOAM0047 email discussion 

  on "need for status flags"



  Hi 

  Edwin and all,



   



  First, 

  I just want to point out that I am not opposing the status flag (nobody said 

  that I did, I just want to make my position clear J 

  ) I am trying to clarify the focus of the discussion. Edwin’s email was 

  useful.



   



  I 

  agree that indeed the semantics of noX2 is crucial for this discussion .For 

  example, Edwin suggested that IRPManager will send a request to establish X2. 

  On the other hand, one could interpret the RAN3 explanation in a way that 

  IRPManager sends a request only to NOT establish, and that absence of such 

  request would mean establish. In such case, the status flag could have 

  different role/meaning. I am not arguing for this interpretation here, just 

  using it as an example. 



   



  Therefore, 

  I suggest holding on to the discussion on status flags until we have the 

  semantics of noX2 cleared. We should resume email thread SeOAM0046 which will 

  discuss this very soon. SeOAM0045 on use cases for noX2 is almost finished. 

  



   



  Thanks,



  Amer



   



  

  

  


  


  From: Edwin 

  Tse [mailto:edwin.tse@ericsson.com] 
Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 7:20 

  PM
To: Catovic, Amer; 

  3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: RE: S5eOAM0047 email discussion 

  on "need for status flags"




   



  

  Hi Please see my 

  comment




  

  Edwin




   



  

  


  


  From: 

  3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM : OAM [mailto:3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Catovic, Amer
Sent: July 24, 2008 2:47 PM
To: 

  3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: S5eOAM0047 email discussion 

  on "need for status flags"



  Hi 

  Zou Lan and all,



   



  The 

  discussion is on the need for status flag. In my view, Zou Lan proposed to 

  start with the discussion on the semantics of the status flag, already 

  assuming that the status flag is required. 



   



  On 

  the other hand, have we agreed that the status flags are required to begin 

  with?
[edwin] On 

  this point, I like to address it in two parts.



  1) 

  Is there a need for IRPManager to receive/get the status (of the 

  IRPManager's request, e.g. requst to forbid X2...) in a standard 

  way?



  2) 

  What syntax or what form that status should be 

  in when returned/reported/notified to 

  IRPManager?



  My 

  understanding is that 



  a) 

  answer for part-1 is YES.  I cannot see how IRPManager can be 'happy' 

  simply to making requests but could not know what happened to the request 

  (e.g. is the request being carried out successfully)



  b) 

  answer for part-2 is subject of this email thread.



  [zoulan] 

  I agree with Edwin's comments. It's needed for IRPManager to know the 

  status. What we are trying to do is to find out whether we can 

  define what status means. 

  



   



  Let’s 

  have an example: assume that the X2 interface is not forbidden by OAM between 

  eNB A and eNB B. When eNB A tries to establish X2 with eNB B (having all 

  required info at hand) and fails, how is this communicated to OAM? Setting a 

  status flag for X2 to “failed” or something like that is one option. Are there 

  other options? How do we model X2 interface/connection? The failure to create 

  an instance of X2 interface/connection object would create an 

  alarm/notification, right? Would this be enough? Do we still need a status on 

  top of this? 
[edwin] In 

  here, I see two parts.  The first part is terminated by your first 

  question.  The 2nd part is the rest.



  The 

  2nd part is to be decided.  You have listed many options.  

  We need to decide one.



  THe 1st 

  part, the way you worded it, is 

  problematic.   



  To 

  avoid confusion (problem in understanding), one needs to reword the 1st 

  part into 2 kinds of requests.



  1) "establish 

  X2 between eNB-A and eNB-B and in case of failure or success of X2 

  connection establishment, notify me".  The +ve status means X2 is 

  established; else no.



  2) "allow 

  or permit X2 between eNB-A and eNB-B".  

  The +ve status means IRPAgent understnds the permission granted and will 

  use the X2 when appropriate (determined by IRPAgent/eNB) in the future; 

  else no.



  So, 

  the wording of the first part is important.  Or semantics of noX2 is 

  important.



   [zoulan] Yes, 

  it's related with the sematics of noX2 flag. Not to bring more confusion, I 

  think we can discuss this after the semantics discussion 

  finished.



   



  Similar 

  for HO:  if it cannot be performed, is there going to be an 

  alarm/notification generated by this failure somewhere anyways? If yes, do we 

  need a status flag on top of this? If no, then do we create an 

  alarm/notification or do we go for a status flag or 

  both?
[edwin] I 

  would have similar comments here than one above. 



  [zoulan] For 

  HO,  I think we can think about the definition for "HO status"  

  first. 



   



  This 

  is the kind of discussion I was expecting to see.



   



  Am 

  I wrong?
[edwin] It 

  is relevant.  We have been struggling with semantics of noX2; semantics 

  of status and syntax of status.



   



  Thanks,



  Amer



  

  

  


  


  From: 

  3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM : OAM [mailto:3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Edwin Tse
Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2008 8:47 

  AM
To: 

  3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: S5eOAM0047 email discussion 

  on "need for status flags"




   



  

  Hi Zou 

  Lan:




  

  Please see 

  below.




  

  Br




  

  Edwin




   



  

  


  


  From: 

  3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM : OAM [mailto:3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Zou Lan
Sent: July 14, 2008 9:36 PM
To: 

  3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: S5eOAM0047 email discussion on 

  "need for status flags"



  

  

  Hi 

  all,




  

   




  This is the kick-off email on the email thread 

  on "need for status 

  flags" .



  As defined in RAN3 LS 080988,  three attributes which are controlled only by OAM are 

  defined. But there are no representation on 



  "1. OAM can't know 

  whether "HO " relation could be used when "No HO" is "unchecked" in 

  NRT between two neighbour cells. 2.  OAM can't know whether "X2" relation 

  is existed when "No X2" is "unchecked" in NRT between two neighbour cells. 

  "



  I suggest to discuss "HO relation status" and "X2 

  relation status" separately. And I also suggest the discussion agenda 

  as:



  phase 1. whether definitions of "HO relation 

  status" and "X2 relation status" can be agreed.
[edwin] I 

  think we should first define/agree on semantics of HO relation attribute 

  ('checked', 'unchecked' and possibly one more value advanced by NSN) and X2 

  relation attribute (2 or 3 values).  Once these semantics are 

  agreed, then the agreement of status semantics should be easily 

  achieved.  A status ==YES means what have been requested (via the setting 

  of the attribute) is accomplished/done.  A status==NO means 

  otherwise.  Currently, the semantics of noX2 is being discussed in 

  another email thread.  May be in your email thread, you should 

  discuss the semantics of noHO attribute (instead of semantics of noHO 

  status).     



  phase 2. How to get/know "HO relation status" and "X2 

  relation status" from OAM?
[edwin] Right.  

  Your thread need to discuss the syntax (observable 

  by IRPManager) of the status. 



  Please start with Phase 1 discussion. 

  



  ------------------------------------



  For "HO relation status", I suggest to discuss on the 

  following questions:



  1. Can clear defintion be defined for 

  what "HO relation status" is between two neighbour cells? 

  



   -  There is one understanding of this is 

  "HO relation status means there are enough information for HO to proceed". It 

  may happen HO couldn't proceed when OAM didn't configure enough/complete 

  information which are needed for HO. (for example, OAM configured "No HO flag" 

  is "unchecked", but no corresponding GCI configured for target cell. In this 

  case, HO couldn't proceed although the "No HO flag" is "unchecked". 

  ).
[edwin] It does 

  not matter if we define status first or request first.  Let me start to 

  define semantics of request first.  This boils down to "what is the 

  semantics of an unchecked No HO flag".  



  Translating what you 

  said above, I see two possible semantics.



  1: IRPManager a) 

  permits/allows a HO and b) requests IRPAgent to report immediately if HO is 

  feasible/possible or not feasible/possible based on whatever information it 

  has at the moment.  



  2: IRPManager a) 

  permits/allows a HO and b) requests IRPAgent to report whenever IRPAgent 

  can, if HO is feasible/possible (e.g. after a successful HO) or not 

  feasible/possible (e.g. after a failed HO 

  attempt).  



  In addition to 1,2 

  above, there is a third possible semantics.  I think this semantics is 

  from RAN3 and is one we support.



  3: 

  IRPManager permits/allows a HO.    



  So my question is: 

  which semantics (1,2 or 3) we want (to be standardized) ?  

  



  2. If a clear defintion for "HO relation status" could 

  be agreed. How OAM know the "HO relation status" between two 

  neighbour cells?
[edwin] Right.  

  We need the syntax part of status.  But first we need 

  to discuss and agree on ONE semantics of No HO flag unchecked; ONE 

  semantics of No HO flag checked (and ONE semantics of No HO flag 3rd 

  value). 



  -----------------------------------




  

  for "X2 relation status", I suggest to discuss on the 

  following questions:




  

  1. Can clear definiton be defined for what "X2 

  relation status" is between two neighbour cells? 




  

   - There is one understanding of this is"X2 

  relation status means there is X2 link existed between the eNBs parenting 

  the two neighbour cells." It may happen X2 link couldn't be established 

  successfully between two eNBs although "No X2" may be configured to 

  "unchecked". 
[edwin] On status 

  semantics of X2 attribute, perhaps the best is to discuss it in Email 

  thread  “semantics of noX2 attribute".  Once the 

  agreement is reached there, the status semantics should be easily achieved, 

  i.e. status==YES simply means the request is accomplished/done, 

  etc.




  

  2. If a clear defintion for "X2 relation status" could 

  be agreed. How OAM know the "X2 relation status" between two 

  neighbour cells?
[edwin] Same 

  comment as for no ho relation above. 



  Thanks!




  Zou Lan
HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES CO.,LTD. 
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Address: Huawei 

  Industrial Base
Bantian Longgang
Shenzhen 518129, P.R.China
Tel: 

  +86-21-28920580
Fax: +86-21-28920579
Mobile:+86-13651919688
E-mail: 

  zlan@huawei.com
www.huawei.com
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This 

  e-mail and its attachments contain confidential information from HUAWEI, which 

  
is intended only for the person or entity whose address is listed above. 

  Any use of the 
information contained herein in any way (including, but not 

  limited to, total or partial 
disclosure, reproduction, or dissemination) 

  by persons other than the intended 
recipient(s) is prohibited. If you 

  receive this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by 
phone or email 

  immediately and delete it!



  

   






